
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Chief Executive 
  

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

10 July 2023 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a special meeting of the CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Chief Executive 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
Chairman: Councillor Phil Bellamy 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Bob Hughes 
 

Councillor Joss Bigmore 
Councillor James Jones 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor Fiona White 

+Murray Litvak 
^Julia Osborn 
^Ian Symes 
^Tim Wolfenden 
 

                       + Independent member ̂  Parish member 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
Councillor Bilal Akhtar 
Councillor Honor Brooker 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Amanda Creese 

Councillor Vanessa King 
Councillor Richard Mills 
Councillor Howard Smith 
Councillor Katie Steel 

 
 

Page 1



WEBCASTING NOTICE  
This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in 
the public interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there 
are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the website for six 
months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact 
Committee Services. 
 

QUORUM 3 
 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
 

Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access 
to quality employment, with str
[...]
es to support those in need 
• Support the unemployed back into the workplace and facilitate 

opportunities for residents to enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 4



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

  
2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they 
may have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any 
councillor with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote 
regarding that matter and they must also withdraw from the meeting 
immediately before consideration of the matter. 
 
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer 
of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest 
which may be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of 
transparency, and to confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in 
relation to that matter. 
  

3   GENERAL FUND BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 7 - 50) 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Guildford Borough Council 

Report to: Council  

Date: 25 July 2023 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Chief Finance Officer and Chief Executive 

Author: Peter Vickers, CFO 

Tel: 01483 444027 

Email: peter.vickers@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Richard Lucas (Finance and Property), Julia 
McShane (Leader) 

Email: Richard.lucas@guildford.gov.uk 

Email: julia.mcshane@guildford.gov.uk 

Report Status: Open 

General Fund Budget Update 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  All district and borough councils face severe financial challenges in 
the next few years because of increasing demand for services, the 
state of the UK economy over the last year (with high inflation and 
rising interest rates), and a succession of government funding 
reductions over many years. As previously reported to councillors, 
Guildford Borough Council’s challenge is greater and more urgent 
than most councils due to these factors and a legacy of ambitious 
decisions to support infrastructure and regeneration that have 
increased our requirement to finance the Council’s overall debt (c. 
£300 million), which is expected to rise further. For context, CIPFA 
reports that Surrey councils’ debts in 2021-22 ranged from £0 in 
Reigate & Banstead to £1.9bn in Woking. The total debt of all 
Surrey’s eleven district and borough councils and Surrey County 
Council was £5.5bn.  Following a detailed review commissioned by 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3

mailto:Richard.lucas@guildford.gov.uk


 

the new Joint Management Team (JMT), the Council is imposing 
financial controls and seeking further external support and advice. 
While a Section 114(3) notice – a formal statement by the Chief 
Finance Officer that expenditure cannot be met by resources – is not 
required for the financial year 2023-24, we are gravely concerned 
about the Council’s financial position in the medium term (2-4 years). 
We will reconsider the issue of such a notice in time for the 10 
October full Council meeting, which will consider a revised Medium 
Term Financial Plan, in the light of the progress that has been made 
to set the Council on a more sustainable footing. 

1.2 At its budget meeting on 8 February 2023, full Council approved the 
2023-24 budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) including 
an £18.3m projected deficit to be resolved, underwritten by an 
estimated £32m cash backed usable reserves and £3.75m General 
Fund working balance reserve. At that point in time, the reasonable 
worst-case scenario was that the Council’s expenditure could be met 
by the resources currently available to it in the immediate term. 

1.3 Full Council approved a recommendation for the JMT to undertake a 
comprehensive financial review to identify a set of measures to 
address this deficit and present a revised budget and MTFP to Full 
Council in July 2023. That work has progressed, and this report sets 
out the findings and actions to be taken, including a 2023-24 General 
Fund budget revision for Full Council approval. 

1.4 This budget was set in the context of uncertainty, resulting from a 
delay in the external audit of the accounts since the last sign off in 
2019-20. Notable change has happened in the Council since then and 
the 2020-21 accounts were audited in March/April 2023. This 
identified several historical accounting errors requiring restatement 
of the accounts that negatively impacted the projected £32million 
usable reserve balance.  

1.5 Due to several events detailed in this report, projected cash-backed 
reserves at 31 March 2024 are now projected to be £8.5m assuming 
there is no deficit in 2023-24 and no added cost pressures 
(compared to the reported £32m in February 2023) and less than the 
projected February MTFP deficit of £18.3m. While the Budget for 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



 

2023-24 can be covered, the Council therefore faces a serious 
financial situation in the next few years. 

1.6 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) has a 
statutory duty to consider issuing a Section 114(3) Notice, where in 
his view, the current or future expenditure of the authority incurred 
(including expenditure it proposes to incur) in a budget year is likely 
to exceed resources (including sums borrowed) available to it to 
meet that expenditure. 

1.7 A S114(3) Notice is extremely serious and has far-reaching 
implications for the Council. It requires the Council to cease all non-
essential expenditure and reduce operational and service delivery 
costs immediately. That said, the Council cannot go into 
Administration or Liquidation as it is backed by government and 
taxation. This means all contracts in flight and creditor
[...]
ction plans will need to be jointly owned by officers and 
councillors and be the primary focus of the Council moving forward 
to drive the change and transformation required to support recovery. 
The Council still has the responsibility to provide statutory services to 
its residents and this must remain the focus of the management 
team and the whole organisation, with a taskforce set up to deliver 
the action plans.  

1.11 This report contains the following Appendices: 

Appendix 1: General Fund Summary  
Appendix 2: Detailed budget adjustments 

Appendix 3: Summary of non-staff expenditure supporting Appendix 1 

1.12 This report will also be considered by the Corporate Governance & 

Standards Committee at its special meeting on 18 July, and by the 

Executive at its meeting on 20 July.  Their comments and 

recommendations will be included on the Order Paper for the Council 

meeting. 

2. Recommendation  

That the Council resolves:  

2.1. To approve the restated 2023-24 General Fund Revenue budget. 

2.2. To approve the repurposing of earmarked reserves as detailed in this 
report. 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



 

2.3. To endorse the findings in this report. 
2.4. To note the response by the Chief Finance (Section 151) Officer to 

the S114(3) duty and his recommended immediate actions including 
a range of expenditure controls, which will be managed through a 
Financial Control Panel consisting of Senior Officers and chaired by 
the Section 151 Officer. 

2.5. To note that a financial recovery plan is being developed by the Chief 
Finance Officer in liaison with the Joint Management Team, together 
with milestones and delivery targets, to be reported to October Full 
Council for approval. 

2.6. To endorse the management action of establishing a task force to 
deliver the financial recovery plan at pace, to provide the capacity, 
skills, and capability to support recovery. 

2.7. To note that an informal cross-party councillor reference group has 
been set up for the following purposes: 

a) to receive and comment on regular updates on the Council’s 
preparations for the Medium-Term Financial Plan restatement in 
October and its implementation;  

b) to provide a sounding board for the Executive and officers on the 
options that are coming forward to close the projected financial 
gap; and  

c) to guide wider communication with councillors and beyond 

2.8. To note that expenditure controls as a feature of how the Council 
conducts its business will remain in place until such time that the 
MTFP is balanced, and that such controls shall be determined by the 
Chief Finance Officer and the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Lead Councillor for Finance and Property. 

2.9. To authorise the Chief Finance Officer and Chief Executive to draw 
down earmarked funding to provide capacity to address and deliver 
the financial recovery plan and note that the Chief Finance Officer 
will continue to engage with expert external assistance and advice. 

2.10. To endorse the proposal to develop an asset disposal strategy to 
optimise the revenue impact from the divestment (via sale or 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 3



 

otherwise) of the Council’s assets and address the need to pay off 
debt, utilising external advice and support to ensure that best value 
returns are achieved. 

2.11. To agree that a revised Medium-Term Financial Plan be brought to 
the Executive and Council in October 2023 and then reported 
quarterly to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee. 

3. Reason for Recommendation:  

3.1. To enable the Council to set a balanced budget, which is a statutory 
requirement and a robust Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

4. Exemption from publication 

4.1. None. 

5. Purpose of Report  

5.1. This report sets out the Council’s serious financial situation and 
action plans to resolve this as soon as possible. 

6. Strategic Priorities  

6.1. The budget underpins the Council’s strategic framework and delivery 
of the Corporate Plan. 

7. Introduction and Background  

7.1. At its budget meeting on 8 February 2023, full Council approved the 
2023-24 budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) including 
an £18.3m projected deficit to be resolved, underwritten by an 
estimated £32m cash-backed usable reserves and £3.75m General 
Fund working balance reserve. As reported to the Council at that 
time, the integrity of the budget was a substantial risk, and a 
commitment was given to complete a financial review and report 
back to full Council in July 2023 with the findings, and a plan to 
resolve the budget gap. This report fulfils that commitment. 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 3



 

7.2. The Joint Management Team (JMT) had been in role for three 
months prior to the budget report being produced. An interim 
Section 151 Officer was employed to cover a vacancy in that role 
from July to October 2022; the current post-holder commenced on 1 
October 2022 and is due to leave in early September 2023. 
Publication of the 2021-22 accounts was delayed past the statutory 
deadline (July) and not ready for publication.  The 2020-21 accounts 
had not been audited and 2022-23 budget monitoring indicated a 
significant overspend by period 4. 

7.3. The interim Section 151 Officer began undertaking due diligence on 
the projected overspend and identified a £1.9m payroll error in the 
2022-23 budget, which was reported to the Corporate Governance 
and Standards Committee, acting as the Council’s statutory audit 
committee. With the support and oversight of the new Corporate 
Management Board, this due diligence work was carried on by the 
new Executive Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and an internal 
audit was commissioned on the cause of the payroll error and the 
significant projected budget overspends, specifically looking at the 
financial control environment. The payroll audit by KPMG as the 
Council’s then internal auditors reported with the lowest-possible 
assura
[...]
local-authority-data


 

reviewing both schedules as part of the financial recovery plans being 
put forward. There will inevitably be some growth to be accepted into 
the MTFP service cost to achieve a more sustainable position.  

7.12. The Council’s capital programme has been ambitious to date resulting 
in a significant need to borrow and driving up the requirement to 
provide for debt repayment (Minimum Revenue Provision - MRP) from 
£1.38m in 2021-22 to £2.73m by 2026-27 using an updated profile of 
expenditure to be reflected in the revised MTFP. This is reflected in the 
MTFP presented to the Council on 8 February 2023. This investment 
has not resulted in a commensurate uplift in income to the Council, 
resulting in a legacy cost pressure that is substantial for a district 
council. The Council’s debt must be reduced to achieve a sustainable 
position and the Corporate Management Board is intent on doing so at 
pace. The table below is illustrative of the increase in the capital 
programme from 2016 and does not show pre-2016 debt or short-
term borrowing, all of which contribute to the total debt for the 
Council, which is £300m as of July 2023.  

 

7.13. The current treasury management strategy (approved 2023) has not 
been adjusted to reflect the changing external financial market 
conditions and rapid and significant changes in the Council’s cash 
requirements exclusively driven by the ambitious capital investment 
programme. Whilst there has been an in-depth quarterly review of 
treasury performance by the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee, supported by external treasury advisors, the focus of the 
Committee appears to have been on the detail of the investments, 

Pre 2016 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

Property 30,773 9,682 28,008 3,036 20,404 4,126 5,994 2,278 1,972 106,273

NDH 2,400 2,101 3,201 5,941 4,154 4,296 2,429 24,522

Walnut Bridge 177 1,075 1,251

30,773 9,682 30,585 5,137 23,605 10,067 4,154 10,290 5,78
[...]
ed. 

9.2. The biggest risks to the revenue budget position are the performance 
of the commercial investment estate and the parking income, both 
have been rebased in the July budget restatement. It is important the 
Council guards against optimism bias and continues to monitor the 
revenue position closely. 

9.3. The ability to deliver savings included in the 2023-24 Budget and to 
deliver the target of £18.3m over the three-year period. This will 
change what the Council can deliver and will require political will and 
a step change in activity to identify savings and reconfigure services. 

9.4. External Audit work on 2020-21 Accounts has not been signed off, 
and the 2021-22 and shortly 2022-23 Accounts will then need to be 
completed. This results in three sets of annual accounts being open, 
which is a risk to the Council’s awareness of its financial baseline. 

10. Financial Implications  

10.1. The Section 151 Officer has set down his advice in the report and has 
no further matters to report currently. 

11. Legal Implications  

11.1. Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs 
and to secure that one officer has the responsibility for those affairs 
(the s151 officer).  

11.2. The Council’s legal duty to set a balanced budget is set out in section 
31 Local Government Finance Act 1992, which provides that the 
Council must balance its expenditure with its revenue. 

11.3. Section 114(3) Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires that: 
“The chief finance officer of a relevant authority shall make a report 
under this section if it appears to him that the expenditure of the 

Page 37

Agenda item number: 3



 

authority incurred (including expenditure it proposes to incur) in a 
financial year is likely to exceed the resources (including sums 
borrowed) available to it to meet that expenditure.”. 

11.4. The Council appears to be able to balance the 2023-24 General Fund 
budget, with the use of cash backed reserves if necessary, and 
therefore the chief finance officer is not making a report under s114 
at the current time. However, the MTFP projects an £18.3m deficit in 
the period to 31 March 2027. This position of the MTFP is more 
challenging to assess whether the chief finance officer’s statutory 
obligation will become relevant and whether there will be a 
requirement to report in accordance with s114 in due course.  

11.5. The process for the issuing of a s114 report is set out in the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988. Section 115 provides that the chief 
finance officer must consult in preparing such a report with the 
Council’s head of paid service and the monitoring officer. The chief 
finance officer must provide a copy of their s114 report to the 
Council’s auditors as well as to every elected member of the Council. 
The Act provides that the Council must meet within 21 days and 
decide whether it agrees or disagrees with the views contained in the 
report and what action it proposes to take, including financial 
controls. There is a prohibition of incurring any expenditure under 
any new agreement, other than in respect of funding statutory 
services, between the date of the report and the Council meeting 
without the authority of the chief finance officer. 

11.6. The Council must continue to act lawfully in making decisions on 
service delivery, regardless of any s114 report. There continues to be 
a requirement to conduct needs assessments, undertake 
consultation where appropriate, assess and have regard to equalities 
implications, and take into account all other relevant considerations 
to inform their decisions about service delivery. 

12. Human Resource Implications  

12.1. As this report notes, the Council is required reduce operational and 
service delivery costs immediately. These measures may impact on 
workforce matters, including the recruitment of directly employed 

Page 38

Agenda item number: 3



 

staff, as well as contingency workers, i.e., agency staff, interims, and 
consultants, although the risks of doing so will have to be considered 
before individual decisions are taken. It is important to confirm that 
staff will continue to be paid. 

12.2. The current arrangements in place for recruitment to vacant posts 
through the Employee Change Form will need to remain and 
requested through the Financial Control Panel. 

12.3. Further consequences arising from this report, and consequent 
actions, may impact upon the existing workforce, as the Council 
consults on implementing measures to reduce cost overheads. The 
Council will need to ensure careful and consistent communications 
to staff and unions. 

12.4. The Council has a change management policy which will need to be 
applied to changes arising from actions taken because of this report. 

13. Equality and Diversity Implications  

13.1. This report sets out several actions that will lead to changes to the 
services and provisions the Council provides for residents across 
Guildford. These proposals are subject to further work and decisions 
in relation to the budget are reserved for Council. 

13.2. As a public body, the Council is required to comply with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty (PSED), as set out in the Equality Act 2010. The 
PSED requires the Council to have due regard to the need to 
eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster 
good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. Failure to meet these requirements may result in the 
Council being exposed to costly, time consuming and reputation-
damaging legal challenges. 

13.3. The Council must, therefore, ensure that it has considered any 
equality implications prior to decisions taken on proposals that will 
arise from these actions. 

Page 39

Agenda item number: 3



 

14. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications  

14.1 This report sets out several actions that wil

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
18 July 2023 

* Councillor Phil Bellamy (Chairman) 
* Councillor Bob Hughes (Vice-Chairman)  

*  Councillor Joss Bigmore 
 Councillor James Jones 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor Fiona White 

 
Independent Members:    Parish Members: 
Murray Litvak        Julia Osborn 
          Ian Symes   

                                       * Tim Wolfenden 
 

*Present 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Julia McShane, the Lead Councillor for 
Finance & Property, Councillor Richard Lucas, the Lead Councillor for Community 
and Organisational Development, Councillor Carla Morson, the Lead Councillor 
for Commercial Services, Councillor Catherine Houston and Councillors Yves de 
Contades, Jason Fenwick, Joanne Shaw, and Howard Smith were also in 
attendance.  
 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Sallie Barker MBE, and Councillors Dawn Bennett, 
Ruth Brothwell, Amanda Creese, Angela Goodwin and Katie Steet were in remote 
attendance. 
  
CGS8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Jones and from 
Murray Litvak, Julia Osborn, and Ian Symes. 
 
CGS9   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
CGS10   GENERAL FUND BUDGET UPDATE  

 
The Committee noted that, at its budget meeting on 8 February 2023, the Council 
had approved the 2023-24 budget and the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP), 



 

 

which had included an £18.3m projected deficit to be resolved, underwritten by 
an estimated £32m cash backed usable reserves and £3.75m General Fund 
working balance reserve. The reasonable worst-case scenario, at that time, was 
that the Council’s expenditure could be met by the resources currently available 
to it in the immediate term. Council asked the Joint Management Team to 
undertake a comprehensive financial review to identify a set of measures to 
address this deficit and present a revised budget and MTFP to Full Council in July 
2023. That work had progressed, and the Committee considered the Section 151 
Officer’s report which set out the findings and recommended actions to be taken, 
including a 2023-24 General Fund budget revision for Full Council approval. 

The Committee had been asked to consider the report and submit its own 
comments to the Executive at its meeting on 20 July, and to the Council at its 
meeting on 25 July, in respect of the recommendations contained in the report.  

The Lead Councillor for Finance presented the report to the Committee 
summarising the position the Council was in financially, including the recent 
historical background highlighting the various factors and circumstances that had 
contributed to that position, together with the serious implications for the 
Council. The Lead Councillor also outlined the remedial measures recommended 
in the report and the anticipated timeline for their implementation.  

During the debate, the Committee asked a number of questions and made a 
number of comments on the contents of the report.  The Committee also made 
the following key points in the debate on this matter which it was proposed to 
put to the Executive on 20 July: 

• It was noted in the discussion on an accountancy treatment of a grant that 
these sums had been erroneously applied to a reserves heading and were 
otherwise correctly spent and disposed of. 

• It was suggested that the business case for investment in Planning Services 
should be circulated to councillors in advance of the Full Council meeting 
and added as a supplementary paper 

• It was felt that the findings in the report should be noted rather than 
endorsed. 

• It was suggested that, rather than having an informal cross-party reference 
group, the Executive should establish its own working group, to receive and 
comment on regular updates on the Council’s preparations for the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan restatement in October and its 
implementation; and to consider options to close the projected financial 
gap. 



 

 

• It was noted that the table in paragraph 7.12 of the report showing the 
increase in the capital programme since 2016 had erroneously shown the 
capital cost to the Council on the Ash Road Bridge project in 2024 as being 
£24.573m.  The correct figure would be reported to Council. 

• It was also noted that paragraphs 14.2 and 14.3 of the report (Climate 
Change/Sustainability implications) had erroneously repeated the earlier 
paragraphs 13.2 and 13.3 (Equality and Diversity Implications).  Any further 
information on Climate Change/Sustainability implications should be 
reported to the Council. 

The following changes to the recommendations in the report were therefore 
suggested for consideration by the Executive: 

 
(a) Paragraph 2.1 of the recommendation be amended to read: 

“To approve the restated 2023-24 General Fund Revenue Budget, 
including the business case for planning resources” 

(b) Paragraph 2.3 of the recommendation be amended to read: “To 
endorse note the findings in this report.” 

(c) Paragraph 2.7 of the recommendation be amended to read: “To note 
that the Executive will set up an executive working group for the 
following purposes: 

• to receive and comment on regular updates on the Council’s 
preparations for the Medium-Term Financial Plan restatement in 
October and its implementation;  

• to provide a sounding board for the Executive and officers on the 
options that are coming forward to close the projected financial 
gap;  

• and to guide wider communication with councillors and beyond” 
 
 
The Committee 
 
RESOLVED:  That the key points referred to above, together with the suggested 
amendments to the recommendations as indicated above be approved for 
consideration by the Executive at its meeting on 20 July 2023.  
 
Action: Officer to action: 
To submit the Committee’s comments and 
recommendations to the Executive at its meeting on 
20 July 2023.  

Democratic 
Services & Elections 
Manager 



 

 

 
The meeting finished at 9.09 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman 
   

 


